M NUTES OF APRIL 26, 2002
SPECI AL COW SSI ON CONFERENCE
COMVENCED: 9:30 a. m

ADJ OURNED: 1:55 p. m

COW SSI ONERS PARTI Cl PATI NG. Chai rman Jaber
Comm ssi oner Deason
Comm ssi oner Baez
Comm ssi oner Pal ecki
Conmi ssi oner Bradl ey

1 Docket No. 010949-El - Request for rate increase by Gulf
Power Conpany.

Critical Date(s): 5/10/02 (8-nonth effective date)

Conmmi ssi oners Assigned: Full Conmm ssion
Prehearing Officer: Jaber

Staff: ECR. L. Rom g, Slenkewi cz, Haff, D. Draper, Hudson,
Kapr ot h, Bohrmann, E. Draper, D. Lee, P. Lee,
Lester, Meeks, Matlock, Merta, Stall cup,
Wheel er, C. Ronig
GCL: Stern, Echternacht, Elias, Espinoza, Harris

| SSUE 1: Is Gulf's projected test period of the 12 nonths
endi ng May 31, 2003 (May 2003 projected test year)

appropri ate?

RECOMVENDATI ON: Yes. Wth the adjustnments recomended by
staff in the follow ng issues, and reflected on Attachnments
1-4 of staff’s April 15, 2002 nmenorandum the May 2003
projected test year is appropriate.

DECI SI ON: The recomrendati on was approved.

| SSUE 2: Are Gulf's forecasts of Custonmers, KWH, and KW by
Rate Cl ass, for the May 2003 projected test year

appropri ate?

RECOMIVENDATI ON: St i pul at ed.

| SSUE 3: Should Gulf be required to establish a mechani sm
t hat woul d provide for a paynent or credit to retail
custoners if frequent outages occur?



M nut es of
al Comm ssi on Conference

Speci
Apri

| TEM

1

26, 2002
NO
DECI SI ON:

DECI SI ON:

DECI SI ON:

CASE

Docket No. 010949-El - Request for rate increase by Gulf
Power Conpany.

(Continued from previ ous page)

RECOMVENDATI ON: A properly bal anced incentive mechani sm
cannot be established at this time. However, the Conm ssion
shoul d consi der establishing for Gulf a forward-I| ooking
perfornmance based i ncentive nmechani sm which includes
opportunities for rewards as well as penalties. Such a
mechani sm shoul d provide Gulf incentives to deliver high
future performance in efficiency and service reliability to
custonmers. Consistent with the recommendation for I|ssue
125, the specificity of the performance based mechani sm
shoul d be addressed in a separate docket.

The recommendati on was approved.

| SSUE 4: Should adjustnments be nade to Gulf’s projected
test year due to custoner conplaints?
RECOMVENDATI ON:  Sti pul at ed.

| SSUE 5: Is the quality of electric service provided by
Gul f adequat e?
RECOMVENDATI ON:  Sti pul at ed.

| SSUE 6: Should an adjustnent be made to production rel ated
additions included in Plant in Service?

RECOMVENDATI ON: No. Staff recommends no adjustnent to
production related additions included in Plant in Service.

The recommendati on was approved.

| SSUE 7: Should an adjustnent be nmade to transm ssion and
distribution related additions included in Plant in Service?
RECOMVENDATI ON: No. Staff recommends no adjustnent to
transm ssion or distribution related additions included in
Pl ant in Service.

The recommendati on was approved.



M nut es of
al Comm ssi on Conference

Speci
Apri

26, 2002

| TEM

1

NO

DECI SI ON:

DECI SI ON:

DECI SI ON:

CASE

Docket No. 010949-El - Request for rate increase by Gulf
Power Conpany.

(Continued from previ ous page)

| SSUE 8: Should an adjustnent be made to general plant

related additions included in Plant in Service?
RECOMVENDATI ON:  No. Staff recommends no adjustnment to the
general plant related additions included in Plant in

Servi ce.

The recommendati on was approved.

I SSUE 9A: Should the deferral of the return on the third
fl oor of the corporate offices be allowed in rate base?
RECOMVENDATI ON:  Yes. The deferral of the return on the
third floor should be allowed in rate base. The bal ance
shoul d be reduced $610, 886 ($753,403 system to reflect
additional anortization booked during 2001 and a four year
anortization period as discussed in issue 72.

The recommendati on was approved.

| SSUE 9B: Should the third floor of the corporate offices
be allowed in rate base?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  Yes. Since the third floor is currently
used and useful, it would be appropriate to include the
third floor investnent in rate base.

The recommendati on was approved.

| SSUE 10: Should an adjustnent be made to Smth Unit 37
STI PULATED

| SSUE 11: DELETED. Nunber retained for continuity.

| SSUE 12: \What are the appropriate adjustnents, if any,

that should be made to Gulf’'s test year rate base to account
for the additional security neasures inplenented in response
to the increased threat of terrorist attacks since Septenmber
11, 20017?



M nut es of
al Comm ssi on Conference

Speci
Apri

| TEM

1

26, 2002
NO
DECI SI ON:

DECI SI ON:

CASE

Docket No. 010949-El - Request for rate increase by Gulf
Power Conpany.

(Continued from previ ous page)

RECOMVENDATI ON:  An i ncrease of $683,000 ($714, 000 system
shoul d be nade to rate base for the May 2003 projected test
year for investnents in additional security neasures nmade in
response to the increased threat of terrorist attacks since
Sept enber 11, 2001.

The recommendati on was approved.

| SSUE 13: Should the capitalized itens currently approved
for recovery through the Environnmental Cost Recovery Cl ause
(ECRC) be included in rate base for Gulf?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  No. The current practice of recovering the
capital costs through the ECRC is consistent with the
Florida Statutes. No benefit to customers has been shown by
i ncl udi ng such costs in base rates during this rate
proceedi ng. Therefore, not including Gulf’s currently
capitalized ECRC itens in rate base is reasonabl e and
appropri ate.

The recommendati on was approved.
| SSUE 14: DELETED. Nunber retained for continuity.
| SSUE 15: Has the Conpany renpoved all non-utility

activities fromrate base?
RECOMVENDATI ON: Sti pul at ed.

| SSUE 16: Is Gulf's requested | evel of Plant in Service in
t he amount of $1, 966, 492, 000 ($2, 015, 013,000 system) for the
May 2003 projected test year appropriate?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  No. Based on the adjustnments recomended
bel ow, Plant in Service should be increased $125, 000

($156, 000 system). The appropriate anount of Plant in




M nut es of
Speci al Conmm ssion Conference
April 26, 2002

| TEM NO. CASE

1 Docket No. 010949-El - Request for rate increase by Gulf
Power Conpany.

(Continued from previ ous page)

Service is $1,966,617,000 (%$2,015,169, 000 system for the
May 2003 projected test year. (Attachnent 1 of staff’s
April 15, 2002 nmenorandum)

DECI SI ON: The recomrendati on was approved.

| SSUE 17: \What adjustnments should be made to Accunul at ed
Depreciation to reflect the Comm ssion’s decision in Docket
No. 010789-El ?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  Sti pul at ed.

| SSUE 18: |Is Gulf's requested | evel of accunul ated
depreciation in the ampunt of $854, 099, 000 ($876, 236, 000
system) for the May 2003 projected test year appropriate?
RECOMVENDATI ON:  No. Based on the adjustnents recomended
in previous issues, the test year accunul ated depreciation
shoul d be decreased $1, 716, 000 ($1, 754, 000 system). The
appropriate anount of accumnul ated depreciation for the My
2003 projected test year is $852,383,000 ($874, 482,000
system). (Attachment 1 of staff’s April 15, 2002

menor andum )

DECI SI ON: The recomendati on was approved.

| SSUE 19: Is Gulf's requested | evel of Construction Wirk in
Progress in the amunt of $15, 850,000 ($16, 361, 000 system
for the May 2003 projected test year appropriate?
RECOMVENDATI ON: Sti pul at ed.

| SSUE 20: Should an adjustnent be made to Plant Held for
Future Use for Gulf’s inclusion of the Caryville site in
rate base?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  Sti pul at ed.




M nut es of
al Comm ssi on Conference

Speci
Apri

26, 2002

NO

| TEM

1

DECI SI ON:

DECI SI ON:

CASE

Docket No. 010949-El - Request for rate increase by Gulf
Power Conpany.

(Continued from previ ous page)

| SSUE 21: |Is Gulf's requested | evel of Property Held for
Future Use in the anmpbunt of $3, 065,000 ($3,164,000 system
for the May 2003 projected test year appropriate?
RECOMVENDATI ON: St pul at ed.

| SSUE 22: Should an adjustnent be nade to prepaid pension
expense in its calculation of working capital ?
RECOVMENDATI ON: St pul at ed.

| SSUE 23: Should an adjustnent be made to rate base for
unfunded Ot her Post-retirement Enpl oyee Benefit (OPEB)
liability?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  Sti pul at ed.

| SSUE 24: Should any adjustnments be nade to Gulf's fuel

i nvent ori es?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  No. @ulf’'s fuel inventory levels are
consistent with the guidelines the Comm ssion established in
Order No. 12645, issued November 3, 1983, in Docket No.
830001- El .

The recommendati on was approved.

| SSUE 25: Is Gulf's requested | evel of Working Capital in
t he ampbunt of $67, 194, 000 ($69, 342,000 system) for the My
2003 projected test year appropriate?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  No. The appropriate anount of working
capital for the May 2003 projected test year is $66,583, 000
(%68, 589, 000 system. (Attachnment 1 of staff’s April 15,
2002 menorandum )

The recommendati on was approved.

| SSUE 26: DELETED. Nunber retained for continuity.



M nut es of
al Comm ssi on Conference

Speci
Apri

26, 2002

| TEM

1

NO

DECI SI ON:

DECI SI ON:

DECI SI ON:

CASE

Docket No. 010949-El - Request for rate increase by Gulf
Power Conpany.

(Continued from previ ous page)

| SSUE 27: |Is Gulf's requested rate base in the anount of
$1, 198, 502, 000 (%1, 227,644,000 system for the May 2003
projected test year appropriate?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  No. The appropriate rate base for the My
2003 projected test year is $1,199,732,000. (Attachment 1 of
staff’s April 15, 2002 nmenorandum )

The recommendati on was approved.
| SSUE 28: DELETED. Nunber retained for continuity.

| SSUE 29: What is the appropriate anmount of accunul at ed
deferred taxes to include in the capital structure?
RECOMVENDATI ON:  The appropri ate amunt of accunul at ed
deferred taxes to include in the capital structure is
$122, 133,000 jurisdictional.

The recommendati on was approved.

| SSUE 30: What is the appropriate anmpunt and cost rate of
the unanortized investnent tax credits to include in the
capital structure?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  The appropri ate amount and cost rate of
unanorti zed investnent tax credits to include in the capital
structure is $16, 584,000 and 8.80% respectively.

The recommendati on was approved with the understandi ng that

fall out adjustnents wll be made.

| SSUE 31: Have rate base and capital structure been
reconcil ed appropriately?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  Yes. However, in addition specific

adj ustments were nmade due to the Conpany filing a revised
capital structure. Staff also made a pro rata adjustnment to




M nut es of
al Comm ssi on Conference

Speci
Apri

| TEM

1

26, 2002
NO
DECI SI ON:

DECI SI ON:

CASE

Docket No. 010949-El - Request for rate increase by Gulf
Power Conpany.

(Continued from previ ous page)

investor’s sources to properly reconcile the capita
structure to rate base.

The recommendati on was approved.
| SSUE 32: What is the appropriate cost rate for short-term

debt for the May 2003 projected test year?
RECOMVENDATI ON: St pul at ed.

| SSUE 33: \What is the appropriate cost rate for long-term
debt for the May 2003 projected test year?
RECOMVENDATI ON: St pul at ed.

| SSUE 34: In setting GQulf’s return on equity for use in
establishing Gulf's revenue requirenents and Gulf’s

aut hori zed range, should the Comm ssion nake an adj ust ment
to reflect Gulf’s performance?

RECOVMENDATI ON:  The Conm ssi on shoul d not make an
adjustnment to Gulf’s return on equity to reward or penalize
Gul f based on its current and past performance because a
per f ormance based plan has not been established for CGulf
prior to this docket. Consistent with the recomendation
for Issue 3, the Conm ssion should consider establishing for
Gul f a forward-1ooking performnce based incentives

mechani smto encourage high performance in the future.

The recommendati on was deni ed. Rates were set at 12% based

on di scussion at the conference. Comm ssi oners Jaber and Pal eck

di ssent ed.

DECI SI ON:

| SSUE 35: What is the appropriate ROE to use in
establishing Gulf’s revenue requirenent?

RECOVMENDATI ON:  The appropriate ROE is 11.6% Staff
addresses the appropriate range for the ROE in |Issue 37.

The recommendati on was approved with the nodification that

ROE is established at 11. 75%



M nut es of

Speci
Apri

| TEM

1

al Comm ssi on Conference
26, 2002

NO. CASE

Docket No. 010949-El - Request for rate increase by Gulf
Power Conpany.

(Continued from previ ous page)

| SSUE 36: What is the appropriate wei ghted average cost of
capital including the proper conponents, anmpunts and cost
rates associated with the projected capital structure?
RECOMVENDATI ON: The appropri ate wei ghted average cost of
capital for the projected test year is 7.75% (Attachnment 2
of staff’s April 15, 2002 nmenorandum )

DECI SI ON: The recomrendati on was approved with the understandi ng that
fall out adjustnents will be made.

| SSUE 37: What is the appropriate authorized range on ROE
to be used by Gulf for regulatory purposes on a prospective
basi s?

RECOVMENDATI ON:  The appropriate range is plus or mnus 100
basis points surrounding the recommended 11.6% ROE m d-

poi nt .

DECI SI ON: The recomendati on was approved with the nodification that
the range is set at 10.75 to 12.75, and the m dpoint at 11.75.

| SSUE 38: Is Gulf's projected I evel of Total Operating
Revenues in the amount of $372, 714,000 ($379, 009, 000 system
for the May 2003 projected test year appropriate?
RECOMVENDATI ON:  Sti pul at ed.

| SSUE 39: \What are the appropriate inflation factors for
use in forecasting the test year budget?
RECOMVENDATI ON: Sti pul at ed.

| SSUE 40: Should the Comm ssion accept Gulf Power’s
nodi fi ed zero based budget as support for the requested

i ncrease?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  Yes. @ulf’s nodified zero based budget
shoul d be accepted as support for the requested increase
with all the adjustnents recommended by staff as shown in
Attachnments 1-4 of staff’s April 15, 2002 nenorandum




M nut es of

Speci
Apri

| TEM

1

al Comm ssion Conference
26, 2002

NO. CASE
Docket No. 010949-El - Request for rate increase by Gulf
Power Conpany.
(Continued from previ ous page)

DECI SI ON: The recomrendati on was approved.
| SSUE 41: 1Is Gulf's requested | evel of O&M Expense in the
amount of $182,419, 000 ($186, 354, 000 system) for the My
2003 projected test year appropriate?
RECOMVENDATI ON:  No. The appropriate | evel of O&M Expenses
for the May 2003 projected test year is $180, 614, 000.
(Attachment 3 of staff’'s April 15, 2002 nenorandum )

DECI SI ON: The recomrendati on was approved with the understandi ng that

fall out adjustnents will be made.

| SSUE 42: Should an adjustnent to Net Operating I ncone be
made to renove whol esale rel ated costs allocated to Qul f?
RECOMVENDATI ON: Sti pul at ed.

| SSUE 43: Has Gulf nade the appropriate test year
adjustnents to renove fuel revenues and fuel expenses
recover abl e through the Fuel Adjustnment Cl ause?
RECOMVENDATI ON:  Sti pul at ed.

| SSUE 44: Has Gulf made the appropriate test year

adj ustnments to renove conservation revenues and conservati on
expenses recoverabl e through the Conservation Cost Recovery
Cl ause?

RECOMVENDATI ON: Sti pul at ed.

| SSUE 45: Has Gulf namde the appropriate test year
adjustnents to renove capacity revenues and capacity
expenses recoverable through the Capacity Cost Recovery
Cl ause?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  Sti pul at ed.

| SSUE 46: Has Gulf nmade the appropriate test year

adj ustnments to renove environnental revenues and

envi ronnent al expenses recoverable through the Environnmental
Cost Recovery Cl ause?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  Sti pul at ed.

- 10 -



M nut es of
al Comm ssi on Conference

Speci
Apri

26, 2002

| TEM

1

NO

DECI SI ON:

DECI SI ON:

CASE

Docket No. 010949-El - Request for rate increase by Gulf
Power Conpany.

(Continued from previ ous page)

| SSUE 47: \What are the appropriate adjustnents, if any, to

Gul f's test year operating expenses to account for the
addi ti onal security nmeasures inplenmented in response to the
increased threat of terrorist attacks since Septenmber 11,
20017

RECOMVENDATI ON: A jurisdictional adjustment (increase) of
$845, 000 (%$901, 000 system should be nmade to test year
operating expenses to reflect the cost of additional
security measures inplenented in response to the increased
threat of terrorist attacks since Septenmber 11, 2001. This
amount includes $578, 000 ($623, 000 system due to an
increase in Gulf’s property insurance expenses, $101, 000
($105, 000 system) due to an increase in depreciation
expense, and $166, 000 ($173, 000 system) due to increases in
ot her additional security expenses.

The recommendati on was approved.

| SSUE 48: Should an adjustnent be made to advertising
expenses for the May 2003 projected test year?
RECOMVENDATI ON:  Yes. Advertising expense should be reduced
by $539, 000 jurisdictional ($550,000 system) to renove inmage
enhanci ng adverti si ng expense.

The recommendati on was approved. Conm ssioner Pal ecki

concured with the majority but will wite a separate opinion

| SSUE 49: Has Gulf made the appropriate adjustnents to
renmove | obbyi ng expenses fromthe May 2003 projected test
year?

RECOVMENDATI ON: St pul at ed.




M nut es of
al Comm ssi on Conference

Speci
Apri

26, 2002

| TEM

1

NO

DECI SI ON:

DECI SI ON:

DECI SI ON:

CASE

Docket No. 010949-El - Request for rate increase by Gulf
Power Conpany.

(Continued from previ ous page)

| SSUE 50: Should an accrual for incentive conpensation be

al | owed?
RECOMVENDATI ON:  Yes. An accrual for incentive conpensation
shoul d be al |l owed.

The recommendati on was approved.

| SSUE 50A: Should an adjustment be made to enpl oyee

rel ocati on expense for the May 2003 projected test year?
RECOMVENDATI ON:  Yes. A reduction of $15,832 (%16, 683
system) should be nade in expenses associated with enpl oyee
rel ocati ons.

The recommendati on was approved.

| SSUE 51: Should an adjustnment be made to Gulf's requested
| evel of Sal aries and Enpl oyee Benefits for the May 2003
projected test year?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  Yes. O&M expenses and payroll taxes should
be reduced $323,635 (330,628 system and $19, 274 ($19, 690
system respectively to renove the hiring |lag effect on the
proj ect ed nunber of enpl oyees.

The recommendati on was approved.

| SSUE 52: Should an adjustnent be made to Ot her Post

Empl oynent Benefits Expense for the May 2003 projected test
year ?

RECOMMENDATI ON: Sti pul at ed.

| SSUE 53: Should an adjustnent be made to Pension Expense
for the May 2003 projected test year?
RECOMMENDATI ON: Sti pul at ed.




M nut es of
al Comm ssi on Conference

Speci
Apri

26, 2002

| TEM

1

NO

DECI SI ON:

DECI SI ON:

DECI SI ON:

CASE

Docket No. 010949-El - Request for rate increase by Gulf
Power Conpany.

(Continued from previ ous page)

| SSUE 54: Shoul d adjustnments be made for the net operating

incone effects of transactions with affiliated conpanies for
aul f?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  No. Adjustnents are not necessary for the
net operating incone effects of Gulf’s transactions with
affiliated conpani es.

The recommendati on was approved.

| SSUE 55: Should an adjustnment be made to the accrual for
property damage for the May 2003 projected test year?
RECOMVENDATI ON: No. The Conpany shoul d conti nue accruing
$3, 245, 000 ($3,500, 000 systen).

The recommendati on was approved.

| SSUE 56: Should an adjustnment be nade to the accrual for
the Injuries & Damages reserve for the May 2003 projected
test year?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  Sti pul at ed.

| SSUE 57: Should interest on tax deficiencies for the My
2003 projected test year be included above-the-Iline?
RECOMVENDATI ON: St pul at ed.

| SSUE 58: Should an adjustnment be made to Rate Case Expense
for the May 2003 projected test year?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  Yes. The projected rate case expense of

$1, 383,500 should be reduced by $120,500 and anortized over
four years for an annual rate case expense of $315, 750.
Theref ore, O&M expenses shoul d be reduced by $30, 125.

The recommendati on was approved with the understanding staff

wi |l add cases for legal standard to the order.



M nut es of
Speci al Conmm ssion Conference
April 26, 2002

| TEM NO. CASE

1 Docket No. 010949-El - Request for rate increase by Gulf
Power Conpany.

(Continued from previ ous page)

| SSUE 59: Should an adjustnent be made to marketing
expenses for Gulf’s marketing of high efficiency electric

t echnol ogi es for heating and water heating?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  Yes. Test year narketing expenses shoul d
be reduced by $116, 695 ($116, 695 systen) to account for the
renoval of costs associated with Gulf’'s Water Heati ng
Conversi on Program

DECI SI ON: The recomrendati on was deni ed. The on-going burden to
denonstrate the cost-effectiveness of the programrests with Gulf
Power Conpany. |If the program ceases to be cost-effective, the
conpany nust bring this back to the Comm ssion. Conm ssioner Pal ecki
di ssented fromthe majority vote.

| SSUE 60: DELETED. Nunber retained for continuity.
| SSUE 61: DELETED. Nunber retained for continuity.

| SSUE 62: Should an adjustnment be made to Production
Expenses for the May 2003 projected test year?
RECOMVENDATI ON:  No. Staff recommends no adjustnent to
producti on expenses for the projected test year.

DECI SI ON: The recommendati on was approved.

| SSUE 63: Should an adjustnent be made to Transni ssion
Expenses for the May 2003 projected test year?
RECOMVENDATI ON: Sti pul at ed.

| SSUE 64: Should an adjustnment be made to cable inspection
expense?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  Yes. Cabl e inspection expense should be
removed from O&M Expense, capitalized in Account No. 367,
Under ground Conductors & Devices, and depreci ated over the
life of the associated cable. O&M expense should be reduced
by $166, 000 and Pl ant-in-Service, Accunul ated Depreciation,




M nut es of
al Comm ssi on Conference

Speci
Apri

| TEM

1

26, 2002
NO
DECI SI ON:

DECI SI ON:

DECI SI ON:

DECI SI ON:

CASE

Docket No. 010949-El - Request for rate increase by Gulf
Power Conpany.

(Continued from previ ous page)

and Depreciation Expense should be increased by $83, 000,
$865, and $2, 490, respectively.

The recommendati on was approved.

| SSUE 65: Should an adjustnent be nmade to substation

mai nt enance expense?

RECOMVENDATI ON: No. Based on the additional substation

mai nt enance activities planned for the test year, and Gulf’'s
reasons for the expense decreases in the years 1999 and
2000, substation mai ntenance expense (Account 592) should
not be adj usted.

The recommendati on was approved.

| SSUE 66: Shoul d adjustnments be made to tree trimm ng
expense?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  Yes. Staff believes that Gulf can at | east
mai ntain the quality of service it delivers to its
customers, conmensurate with custoner expectations and

hi storical expenses, with an annual tree-trinm ng expense of
$3,193,000. This is a jurisdictional adjustnent (reduction)
of $930, 000 to Account 593 - nmmi ntenance of overhead |ines.

The recommendati on was approved.

| SSUE 67: Should an adjustnent be made to pole |ine

i nspecti on expense?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  No. Gulf has denonstrated the need for its
proposed | evel of pole line inspection expenses and
therefore staff recommends that no adjustnent be made to
pole line inspection expense (Account 593).

The recommendati on was approved.



M nut es of
Speci al Conmm ssion Conference
April 26, 2002

| TEM NO. CASE

1 Docket No. 010949-El - Request for rate increase by Gulf
Power Conpany.

(Continued from previ ous page)

| SSUE 68: Should an adjustnent be nmade to street and
outdoor |ighting maintenance expense?

RECOVMENDATI ON:  Yes. Street and outdoor lighting

mai nt enance expense shoul d be reduced by $320,000 to nake
the test year expense nore reflective of actual annual
expenses.

DECI SI ON: The recomendati on was approved.
| SSUE 69: DELETED. Nunber retained for continuity.
| SSUE 70: Should an adjustnent be made to Bad Debt Expense

for the May 2003 projected test year?
RECOMVENDATI ON:  Sti pul at ed.

| SSUE 71A: Should an adjustment be nmade to Custoner
Account s- Post age Expense for the May 2003 projected test
year ?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  No. An adjustnment should not be made to
Cust omer Account s- Post age Expense in the projected test
year. The utility corrected an error which makes an

adj ust nent unnecessary.

DECI SI ON: The recommendati on was approved.

| SSUE 71B: Should an adjustnment be nmade to Custoner Records
Expense for the May 2003 projected test year?
RECOMVENDATI ON:  No. An adjustnment should not be made to
Customer Records Expense for the test year because of Gulf’'s
change in its allocation nethod.

DECI SI ON: The recommendati on was approved.

| SSUE 72: If the deferral of the return on the third floor
of the corporate offices is allowed in rate base, what
anortization period should be used?



M nut es of
al Comm ssi on Conference

Speci
Apri

26, 2002

| TEM

1

NO

DECI SI ON:

DECI SI ON:

CASE

Docket No. 010949-El - Request for rate increase by Gulf
Power Conpany.

(Continued from previ ous page)

RECOVMENDATI ON:  The deferred return should be anortized
over four years. Anortization expense should be reduced
$535, 057 ($544, 469 systen) to reflect a four year
anortization and the effect of the additional anortization
booked during 2001. In addition, Gulf should be allowed to
continue to have discretion to anortize up to an additional
$1 million per year in accordance with the Conmm ssion-
approved stipulation in Oder No. PSC-99-2131-S-El, issued
Oct ober 28, 1999, in Docket No. 990250-El.

The recommendati on was approved.

| SSUE 73: What adjustnents, if any, should be made to the
depreci ati on expense and the fossil dismantl enent accrual to
reflect the Comm ssion’s decision in Docket No. 010789-El?
RECOMVENDATI ON:  Sti pul at ed.

| SSUE 74: \What is the appropriate depreciation rate and
di smant| ement provision for Smth Unit 3?
RECOMVENDATI ON: St pul at ed.

| SSUE 75: Should an adjustnent be made to Depreciation
Expense for the May 2003 projected test year?
RECOMVENDATI ON:  Yes. Based on the adjustnments recommended
in previous issues, Depreciation and Anortizati on expense
shoul d be reduced by $2,522,000 ($2,603,000 system for the
May 2003 projected test year. (Attachment 3 of staff’s Apri
15, 2002 nmenorandum )

The recommendati on was approved.
| SSUE 76: DELETED. Nunber retained for continuity.

| SSUE 77: DELETED. Nunber retained for continuity.



M nut es of

Speci al Conmm ssion Conference

April 26,
| TEM NO
1

2002

CASE

Docket No. 010949-El - Request for rate increase by Gulf
Power Conpany.

(Continued from previ ous page)

| SSUE 78: Should the total amount of Gross Receipts tax be
removed from base rates and shown as a separate line item on
the bill?

RECOMVENDATI ON: St pul at ed.

| SSUE 79: Should an adjustnment be nade to Taxes Ot her Than
| ncone Taxes for the May 2003 projected test year?
RECOMVENDATI ON:  Yes. Taxes Other Than |Incone Taxes shoul d
be reduced by $12,-386,0666 $12, 335, 000 from $36, 969, 000 to
$24,589,060 $24, 634, 000. (Attachment 3 of staff’s April 15,
2002 menorandum )

DECI SI ON: The recommendati on was approved with the noted
nodi fi cations.

| SSUE 80: Should an adjustnent be made to the consolidating
tax adjustnments for the May 2003 projected test year?
RECOMMENDATI ON: Sti pul at ed.

| SSUE 81: Should an adjustnent be made to | ncone Tax
expense for the May 2003 projected test year?
RECOMVENDATI ON:  Yes. Incone tax expense shoul d be

i ncreased by $2, 784,000 for the May 2003 projected test
year. (Attachnment 3 of staff’s April 15, 2002 nenorandum)

DECI SI ON: The recomendati on was approved with the understandi ng that
fall out adjustnents will be made.

| SSUE 82: |Is Gulf's projected Net Operating Incone in the
amount of $61, 378,000 ($61, 658,000 system) for the May 2003
projected test year appropriate?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  No. The projected net operating incone for
the May 2003 projected test year is $62,539,000. (Attachnment
3 of staff’s April 15, 2002 nmenorandum )

DECI SI ON: The recomendati on was approved with the understandi ng that
fall out adjustnents will be made.

- 18 -



M nut es of

Speci al Conmm ssion Conference

April 26,
| TEM NO
1

2002

CASE

Docket No. 010949-El - Request for rate increase by Gulf
Power Conpany.

(Continued from previ ous page)

| SSUE 83: \What is the appropriate revenue expansion factor

and the appropriate net operating inconme nultiplier,
i ncluding the appropriate elenents and rates for Gulf?
RECOVMENDATI ON: St i pul at ed.

| SSUE 84: Is Gulf's requested annual operating revenue

i ncrease of $69, 867,000 for the May 2003 projected test year
appropri ate?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  No. The appropriate annual operating
revenue increase for the May 2003 projected test year is
$49, 712, 000. (Attachnment 5 of staff’s April 15, 2002

menor andum )

DECI SI ON: The recomendati on was approved with the understandi ng that
fall out adjustnents will be made.

| SSUE 85: Is Gulf’s proposed separation of costs and
revenues between the whol esale and retail jurisdictions
appropri ate?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  Sti pul at ed.

| SSUE 86: Are Gulf's estimted revenues from sal es of
electricity by rate class at present rates for the projected
2003 test year appropriate?

RECOVMENDATI ON: St pul at ed.

| SSUE 87: |Is the method used by Gulf to develop its
estimates by rate class of the 12 nonthly coinci dent peak
hour demands and the class non-coinci dent peak hour demands
appropri ate?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  Sti pul at ed.

| SSUE 88: \What is the appropriate cost of service

met hodol ogy to be used in designing Gulf’s rates?
RECOMVENDATI ON: The appropriate cost of service nmethodol ogy
utilizes the 12 Monthly Coi ncident Peak and 1/13 Average
Demand nmet hod for the allocation of production plant and

- 19 -



M nut es of
al Comm ssi on Conference

Speci
Apri

26, 2002

| TEM

1

NO

DECI SI ON:

DECI SI ON:

DECI SI ON:

CASE

Docket No. 010949-El - Request for rate increase by Gulf
Power Conpany.

(Continued from previ ous page)

classifies only the meter and service drop conponents of the
di stribution system as custoner related. The appropriate
study is contained in Hearing Exhibit 20, as Attachnment 4B
to Late-filed Deposition Exhibit 2 of Gulf Wtness Robert L.
M CGee.

If the Comm ssion decides in Issue No. 89 that the MDS
met hod for the classification of distribution costs is
appropriate for use in this case, the study contained in
Hearing Exhibit 20, as Attachment 4A to Late-filed
Deposition Exhibit 2 of Gulf Wtness Robert L. McGee should
be used to design Gulf’'s rates.

The recommendati on was approved.

| SSUE 89: \What is the appropriate treatnment of distribution
costs within the cost of service study?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  The appropriate treatnment of distribution
costs should remain consistent with past Comm ssion
deci si ons whi ch support that only Accounts 369 (Services)
and 379 (Meters) should be classified as custoner rel ated.

The recommendati on was approved.

| SSUE 90: If a revenue increase is granted, how should it
be all ocated anong the custoner classes?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  The increase should be allocated to the
rate classes in a manner that noves the class rate of return
indices as close to parity as practicable based on the
approved cost allocation nethodol ogy, subject to the
following constraints: (1) No class should receive an
increase greater than 1.5 tines the system average
percentage increase in total, and (2) no class should
receive a decrease. Staff’s proposed allocation of the
increase is shown in Attachnment 6 of staff’s April 15, 2002
menor andum

The recommendati on was approved.

- 20 -



M nut es
Speci al
Apri

| TEM NO

1

26,

of

Comm ssi on Conference

2002

DECI SI ON:

DECI SI ON:

DECI SI ON:

| SSUE 91:

| SSUE 92:

CASE

Docket
Power

No. 010949-El -
Company.

Request for rate increase by Gulf

(Continued from previ ous page)

What are the appropriate demand charges?
RECOMVENDATI ON:  This is a fallout issue and the Comm ssion
shoul d address it at the May 8, 2002, Agenda Conference.

The recommendati on was approved.

What are the appropriate energy charges?
RECOVMENDATI ON:  This is a fallout issue and the Conm ssion
shoul d address it at the May 8, 2002, Agenda Conference.

The recommendati on was approved.

| SSUE 93: What are the appropriate customer
RECOMVENDATI ON: Staff’s recomended custoner
shown bel ow

char ges?
charges are

NON- MDS MDS

RATE UNI'T UNI'T CURRENT GULF STAFF

CLASS COST COST CHARGES PROPOSED RECOMVENDED
RS, RSVP $ 11.43 $ 20.90 $ 8. 07 $ 12.00 $ 10.00
GS, OslvVv $ 17.50 $ 27.75 $ 10.09 $ 15.00 $ 13.00
GSD $ 31.88 $ 42. 47 $ 40.35 $ 40.00 $ 35.00
GSDT $ 31.88 $ 42. 47 $ 45.80 $ 40.00 $ 35.00
GSTOU $ 31.88 $ 42. 47 N A $ 40.00 $ 35.00
LP, LPT $154. 72 $160. 39 $ 226.98 $ 226.00 $ 155. 00
PX, PXT $416. 64 $416. 64 $ 575.01 $ 566. 38 $ 566. 38
RTP $452. 37 $488. 09 $1000. 00 $1000. 00 $1000. 00

The recommendati on was approved.

| SSUE 94: \What are the appropriate service charges?
RECOMMENDATI ON: Sti pul at ed.

| SSUE 95: What are the appropriate Street (0OS-1) and
Qutdoor (OS-11) lighting rate schedul e charges?
RECOVMENDATI ON: St i pul at ed.

| SSUE 96: How should Gulf’s tine-of-use rates be designed?
RECOMMENDATI ON: Sti pul at ed.

- 21 -



M nut es of
al Comm ssi on Conference

Speci
Apri

26, 2002

| TEM

1

NO

DECI SI ON:

DECI SI ON:

DECI SI ON:

CASE

Docket No. 010949-El - Request for rate increase by Gulf
Power Conpany.

(Continued from previ ous page)

| SSUE 97: \What are the appropriate charges under the

I nterrupti ble Standby Service (ISS) rate schedul e?
RECOVMENDATI ON:  This is a fallout issue and the Comm ssion
shoul d address it at the May 8, 2002, Agenda Conference.

The recommendati on was approved.

| SSUE 98: \What are the appropriate charges under the

St andby and Suppl enentary Service (SBS) rate schedul e?
RECOVMENDATI ON:  This is a fallout issue and the Conmm ssion
shoul d address it at the May 8, 2002, Agenda Conference.

The recommendati on was approved.

| SSUE 99: \What is the appropriate rate design for Gulf’s
Real Time Pricing (RTP) rate schedul e?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  This is a fallout issue and the Comm ssion
shoul d address it at the May 8, 2002, Agenda Conference.

The recommendati on was approved.

| SSUE 100: \What is the appropriate nmonthly charge under
Gul f’s GoodCents Surge Protection (GCSP) rate schedul e?
RECOMVENDATI ON: St pul at ed.

| SSUE 101: \What are the appropriate transformer ownership
di scounts?
RECOMVENDATI ON: Sti pul at ed.

| SSUE 102: \What is the appropriate m ninmum nmonthly bil
demand charge under the PX rate schedul e?
RECOMVENDATI ON: Sti pul at ed.

| SSUE 103: \What is the appropriate m ninmum nonthly bil
demand charge under the PXT rate schedul e?
RECOVMENDATI ON: St pul at ed.




M nut es of
Speci al Conmm ssion Conference
April 26, 2002

| TEM NO. CASE

1 Docket No. 010949-El - Request for rate increase by Gulf
Power Conpany.

(Continued from previ ous page)

| SSUE 104: How should any revenue shortfall resulting from
rate mgrations followng the rate design be recovered?
RECOVMENDATI ON: St pul at ed.

| SSUE 105: Should Gulf's GST and RST rate schedul es be
elimnated?
RECOMVENDATI ON: Sti pul at ed.

| SSUE 106: Should Gulf’s Suppl enental Energy (SE) Rate
Ri der be el i m nated?
RECOMMVENDATI ON: Sti pul at ed.

| SSUE 107: Gulf proposes to elimnate the Optional Method
of Meter Paynment provision in its GSDT rate schedul e that
all ows custonmers to make an initial paynment as a
contribution-in-aid-of-construction to offset a portion of
the additional cost of tine-of-use netering. |Is this
appropri ate?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  Sti pul at ed.

| SSUE 108: Should Gulf elimnate its OS-1V rate schedul e
and transfer the custoners served under the rate to their
ot herwi se applicable rate schedules, as required by Order
No. 23573 in Docket No. 891345-El?

RECOVIVENDATI ON: Sti pul at ed.

| SSUE 109: Should the proposed changes to Gulf’s Standby
and Suppl enentary Service Rate (SBS) be approved?
RECOMMENDATI ON: Sti pul at ed.

| SSUE 110: What is the appropriate nonthly fixed charge
carrying rate to be applied to the installed cost of OS-I
and OS-11 additional lighting facilities for which there is
no tariffed nonthly charge?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  Sti pul at ed.




M nut es of

Speci al Conmm ssion Conference

April 26,
| TEM NO
1

2002

CASE

Docket No. 010949-El - Request for rate increase by Gulf
Power Conpany.

(Continued from previ ous page)

| SSUE 111: Are the proposed revisions to the estimted

kil owatt hour consunption of Gulf’s high pressure sodi um and
metal halide lighting fixtures appropriate?

RECOMVENDATI ON: St pul at ed.

| SSUE 112: Gulf has proposed to add a provision to its OS-1

and OS-11 lighting schedules that allows custonmers to change
to different fixtures prior to the expiration of the initial
lighting contract term |Is this provision appropriate?

RECOVMVENDATI ON: St i pul at ed.

| SSUE 113: Should the Street Lighting (OS-1) and Qutdoor
Lighting (OS-11) subparts of Gulf’'s Qutdoor Service rate
schedul e be nerged?

RECOVMVENDATI ON: St i pul at ed.

| SSUE 114: Should Gulf’s proposed net hodol ogy for
determ ning the price of new street and outdoor |ighting
of ferings be approved?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  Sti pul at ed.

| SSUE 115: Should Gulf’s proposed new FlatBill pilot
program be approved?
RECOMVENDATI ON: St pul at ed.

| SSUE 116: Should Gulf’'s proposed new Rate Schedul e GSTOU
be approved?
RECOMVENDATI ON: Sti pul at ed.

| SSUE 117: |Is Gulf’s proposed reduction in the contract
termrequired under its Real Tinme Pricing (RTP) rate
schedule fromfive years to one year appropriate?
RECOMMENDATI ON: Sti pul at ed.

| SSUE 118: |Is Gulf’s GoodCents Sel ect Program cost
effective?
RECOMVENDATI ON:  Sti pul at ed.

- 24 -



M nut es of

Speci al Conmm ssion Conference

April 26,
| TEM NO
1

2002

CASE

Docket No. 010949-El - Request for rate increase by Gulf
Power Conpany.

(Continued from previ ous page)

| SSUE 119: \What is the appropriate design and | evel of

charges for the Residential Service Variable Pricing (RSVP)
rate schedul e?
RECOVMENDATI ON: St i pul at ed.

| SSUE 120: Are Gulf’s proposed changes to the P2 and P3

pricing periods under its RSVP rate schedul e appropri ate?
RECOMVENDATI ON: St i pul at ed.

| SSUE 121: Are Gulf’'s proposed changes to the Participation
Charge and Reinstallation Fee charged under Rate RSVP
appropri ate?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  Sti pul at ed.

| SSUE 122: Should Gulf’s proposed changes to the
applicability section of its Budget Billing optional rider
be approved?

RECOMMENDATI ON: Sti pul at ed.

| SSUE 123: \What inpact does the stipulation approved in
Order No. PSC-99-2131-S-ElI have on the effective date of the
rates approved in this docket?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  Sti pul at ed.

| SSUE 124: Should Gulf be required to file, within 90 days
after the date of the final order in this docket, a
description of all entries or adjustnments to its annual
report, rate of return reports, and books and records which
will be required as a result of the Conm ssion’s findings in
this rate case?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  Sti pul at ed.

| SSUE 125: Shoul d Gulf’s proposed Incentive Earnings
Sharing Plan be approved?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  No. @ulf’s proposed Incentive Earnings
Sharing Plan should not be approved because it is not




M nut es of

Speci
Apri

| TEM

1

al Comm ssi on Conference
26, 2002

NO. CASE

Docket No. 010949-El - Request for rate increase by Gulf
Power Conpany.

(Continued from previ ous page)

supported by the hearing record. Instead, Gulf’s plan
shoul d be addressed in a separate evidentiary proceeding.

DECI SI ON: The recomendati on was approved with the nodification that
the i ssue was di sposed of by sustaining the objections of FIPUG and
the Office of Public Counsel that Exhibit 25 should not be admtted
into the record. The conpany may file an Incentive Plan consistent
with discussions at the conference within 90 days of issuance of the

or der .

| SSUE 126: Should this docket be cl osed?
RECOMVENDATI ON:  No. The docket should remain open to allow
t he Comm ssion to vote on the final rates at a Speci al

Agenda on May 8, 2002.

DECI SI ON: The recomrendati on was approved.

Comm ssi oners participating: Jaber, Deason, Baez, Pal ecki, Bradley



